
 

 

Agenda - Health and Social Care Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 5 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 29 June 2022 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Helen Finlayson 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.00 - 09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Pre-appointment hearing for the role of Chair of the Welsh 

Ambulance Services NHS Trust: evidence session with the Welsh 

Government's preferred candidate 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 38)  

Colin Dennis, Welsh Government’s preferred candidate for the role of Chair 

of the Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust 

 

 

Research brief 

Paper 1 – Pre-appointment hearing questionnaire 

Paper 2 – Application form 

Paper 3 - CV 

Paper 4 – Welsh Government briefing 

Paper 5 – Information pack for candidates 

3 Paper(s) to note 

(10.30)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.1 Letter from Chair, Petitions Committee to the Chair regarding P-06-1250 

Open a full hospital facility, including an A&E department in mid Wales 

 (Pages 39 - 42)  

3.2 Letter from the Equality and Human Rights Commissioner to the Chair 

regarding the experiences from health and social care: the treatment of lower 

paid ethnic minority workers 

 (Pages 43 - 44)  

3.3 Letter from the Chair to Professors Kirby and Thapar with follow up questions 

after the mental health inequalities inquiry evidence session on 8 June 2022 

 (Pages 45 - 46)  

3.4 Response from Professor Kirby regarding follow up questions after the 

mental health inequalities inquiry evidence session on 8 June 2022 

 (Pages 47 - 48)  

3.5 Response from Professor Thapar regarding follow up questions after the 

mental health inequalities inquiry evidence session on 8 June 2022 

 (Pages 49 - 50)  

3.6 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to Chair, Legislation, 

Justice and Constitution Committee regarding a meeting of the Inter-

Ministerial Group for UK Health Ministers 

 (Page 51)  

3.7 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing to the Chair 

regarding the launch of a consultation on Healthy Food Environment and 

ending the sale of energy drinks to children 

 (Pages 52 - 55)  

3.8 Letter from Russell George MS, Chair, Cross Party Group on Medical Research 

to the Minister for Economy with follow up questions from the meeting on 27 

April 2022 

 (Pages 56 - 57)  

3.9 Response from the Minister for Economy to Russell George MS, Chair, Cross 

Party Group on Medical Research regarding follow up questions from the 

meeting on 27 April 

 (Pages 58 - 61)  



 

 

3.10 Letter from the Chair to Public Health Wales with follow up questions after 

the mental health inequalities inquiry evidence session on 19 May 2022 

 (Pages 62 - 63)  

3.11 Response from Public Health Wales regarding follow up questions after the 

mental health inequalities inquiry evidence session on 19 May 2022 

 (Pages 64 - 69)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(10.30)   

5 Pre-appointment hearing for the Chair of the Welsh Ambulance 

Services NHS Trust: consideration of evidence 

(10.30-10.40) (Pages 70 - 74)  

Paper 6 – draft report 

6 Scoping paper - Digital Healthcare Wales 

(10.40-10.45) (Pages 75 - 79)  

Scoping paper 

Break (10.45-11.00)  

 

7 Impact of the waiting times backlog on people in Wales who are 

waiting for diagnosis or treatment: private informal stakeholder 

engagement event 

(11.00-12.30) (Pages 80 - 108)  

Research brief 

Information for participants 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BACKGROUND 

You are being asked to complete this questionnaire because you are the Welsh 

Government's preferred candidate for the post of Chair of the Welsh Ambulance Service 

NHS Trust.  

Your answers to this questionnaire will be published with the meeting papers for the pre-

appointment hearing, and will be used to inform Members' preparation for the hearing. 

Your response to each question should be no more than around X words. 

PROVIDING WRITTEN EVIDENCE 

The Senedd has two official languages, Welsh and English. 

 In line with the Senedd’s Official Languages Scheme the Committee requests that documents or 

written responses to consultations intended for publication or use in Senedd proceedings are 

submitted bilingually. When documents or written responses are not submitted bilingually, we will 

publish in the language submitted, stating that it has been received in that language only. 

Please see guidance for those providing evidence for committees. 

 DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION 

Please ensure that you have considered the Senedd’s policy on disclosure of information before 

submitting information to the Committee. 

 

Welsh Parliament  

Health and Social Care Committee  

HSC(6)-18-22 Papur 1 / Paper 1 

Pre-appointment hearing: Chair of 

Welsh Ambulance Service NHS Trust 

Pre-appointment questionnaire 

June 2022 

www.senedd.wales Pack Page 13

https://senedd.wales/commission/senedd-commission-policy/official-languages/
https://senedd.wales/senedd-business/committees/getting-involved-with-committees/
https://senedd.wales/help/privacy/senedd-committee-privacy-notice/


2 

1. What motivated you to apply to be the Chair of the Welsh Ambulance Service NHS 

Trust? 

Having previously served as a non-executive director of an NHS acute hospital trust, being 

brough up as a child in an “NHS family”, having been the recipient of excellent NHS care 

personally on a number of occasions and having spent 7 years as chair of a Local Authority Social 

Care provider – I have a deep interest and respect for the NHS and I con
[...]
o Increased clinical pathways. 

 
In a recent stakeholder briefing issued to all Members of the Senedd, the Trust’s chief 
executive provides assurance that every area of Wales will benefit from increased 
resources following the review, though the make-up of vehicles (i.e. emergency 
ambulances, rapid response vehicles (RRVs)) operating in those areas may change in line 
with the review’s recommendations, and resources may operate at different times and from 
different ambulance stations than currently. 
 
A rural impact assessment has also been undertaken, which demonstrates that all counties 
designated as rural by Welsh Government (Anglesey, Carmarthenshire, Ceredigion, Conwy, 
Denbighshire, Gwynedd, Monmouthshire, Pembrokeshire and Powys) will receive 
investment; i.e. an increase in staff numbers to support timely ambulance response in those 
areas. 
 
The new rosters for all stations in Wales will begin to be implemented from September 2022 
and I expect the Trust to keep rosters under ongoing review to ensure there is equity of 
service across all parts of Wales and no adverse impact on responsiveness, staff and 
patient experience, or clinical outcomes. 
 
Should changing circumstances within Powys, such as an exponential growth in population 
suggest the future need to establish a full district hospital, it would be for the health board to 
consider in the first instance. 
 
I hope this information is helpful for you and your petitioners. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 
 

Pack Page 42



HSC(6)-18-22 PTN 02 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Russell George MS 

Chair, Health and Social Care 

Committee 

Welsh Parliament 

Via email 

 
 
 
 

 

 
Dear Russell, 

Thursday 09 June 2022 

 

Experiences from health and social care: the treatment of lower paid 

ethnic minority workers 

I am writing to you in your capacity as Chair of the Senedd Health and Social 
Care C
[...]
cial care service 
providers, regulators and others to address the issues we have identified. We 
are confident that, by addressing the recommendations, we can collectively do 
much to benefit all lower-paid workers in health and social care, including those 
from minority ethnic backgrounds. 

I kindly request that the report and Wales briefing are shared with the Health 
and Social Care Committee members as I believe this will be of great interest to 
them. 

Finally, we would welcome an opportunity to meet with you to discuss our 
inquiry findings further. Please let us know if this is something that would be of 
interest. You can contact to make 
any necessary arrangements. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 
Ruth Coombs 

Head of Wales, Equality and Human Rights Commission 

 

Pack Page 44

mailto:correspondence@equalityhumanrights.com


 

 

10 June 2022 

Dear Amanda and Anita 

Follow up questions after mental health inequalities inquiry evidence session on 8 June 2022 

Thank you for attending our meeting on Wednesday 8 June 2022 and responding to our questions. 

Following the session, Members agreed to write to you with a number of follow up questions, as 

outlined in the annex to this letter. 

If possible, we would be grateful for responses by Friday 24 June, as this will enable us to take 

account of your responses during the evidence sessions focused on the workforce we will be holding 

on 6 July 2022. 

Yours sincerely 

Russell George MS 

Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Y Pwyllgor Iechyd a  
Gofal Cymdeithasol  
— 
Health and Social Care 
Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddIechyd@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddIechyd  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddHealth@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddHealth 
0300 200 6565 Professor Amanda Kirby 

Chair 

ADHD Foundation 

Professor A
[...]
t Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi. 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding. 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

10 June 2022 

Dear Huw, 

I am writing in accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement to notify you of a 
meeting on 16 June 2022 of the UK Government’s Health Minister and Health Ministers of 
the devolved governments. I will be accompanied by the Deputy Minister for Mental Health 
and Wellbeing.  I apologise for the late notice of this meeting, but due to scheduling 
difficulties this has only just been arranged.   

In this virtual meeting we will discuss health inequalities with a focus on life expectancy, 
tobacco and obesity.  

I am copying this to the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee. 

Yours sincerely,  

Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

HSC(6)-18-22 PTN 06 

Pack Page 51

Agenda Item 3.6

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=5053


Lynne Neagle AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Iechyd Meddwl a Llesiant 
Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 
 

 
 
 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lynne.Neagle@llyw.cymru            
  Correspondence.Lynne.Neagle@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu 
[...]
landscape of 
Accelerated Cluster Development and emergence of Pan-Cluster Planning 

Groups to better understand local population needs, gaps in services and 
implications of social prescribing pathways in relation to informing 

prioritisation and commissioning plans. 

 Health Education and Improvement Wales - to develop a national skills and 
competency framework for the social prescribing workforce in Wales, and to 

help with the professional infrastructure for the social prescriber, including 
supervision, training, and education arrangements. 

 WSSPR - to support the continued development of the evidence base and an 
outcomes framework, as well as supporting with informing the monitoring and 
evaluation of social prescribing in Wales 

 WCVA and third sector organisations - to provide leadership and support for 
community assets and well-being activities underpinning the social prescribing 

model. 

We also recognise that Public Health Wales continues to have a key system 
leadership role in relation to social prescribing. Since 2019, we have been 

committed to supporting the development of social prescribing as part of our 
prevention in primary and community care programmes of work. We are currently 

supporting the implementation of key deliverables identified in the Connected 
Communities Strategy and recognise the importance of continued system 

leadership if we are to realise Wales’ vision of social prescribing and support it in 
becoming a more mainstream preventative measure.   

Pack Page 69



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 70

Agenda Item 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 75

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 80

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 102

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Pre-appointment hearing for the role of Chair of the Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust: evidence session with the Welsh Government's preferred candidate
	Paper 1 - Pre-appointment hearing questionnaire
	Paper 2 - Application form
	Paper 3 - CV
	Paper 4 - Welsh Government briefing
	Paper 5 – Information pack for candidates

	3.1 Letter from Chair, Petitions Committee to the Chair regarding P-06-1250 Open a full hospital facility, including an A&E department in mid Wales
	P-06-1250 Chair to Chair of H & SC Committee.pdf
	220331 Petitioner to Committee
	220331 Minister for H & SS to Chair

	3.2 Letter from the Equality and Human Rights Commissioner to the Chair regarding the experiences from health and social care: the treatment of lower paid ethnic minority workers
	3.3 Letter from the Chair to Professors Kirby and Thapar with follow up questions after the mental health inequalities inquiry evidence session on 8 June 2022
	3.4 Response from Professor Kirby regarding follow up questions after the mental health inequalities inquiry evidence session on 8 June 2022
	3.5 Response from Professor Thapar regarding follow up questions after the mental health inequalities inquiry evidence session on 8 June 2022
	3.6 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding a meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for UK Health Ministers
	3.7 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing to the Chair regarding the launch of a consultation on Healthy Food Environment and ending the sale of energy drinks to children
	PTN 7_e.pdf
	PTN 7_annex_written statement_e

	3.8 Letter from Russell George MS, Chair, Cross Party Group on Medical Research to the Minister for Economy with follow up questions from the meeting on 27 April 2022
	3.9 Response from the Minister for Economy to Russell George MS, Chair, Cross Party Group on Medical Research regarding follow up questions from the meeting on 27 April
	3.10 Letter from the Chair to Public Health Wales with follow up questions after the mental health inequalities inquiry evidence session on 19 May 2022
	3.11 Response from Public Health Wales regarding follow up questions after the mental health inequalities inquiry evidence session on 19 May 2022
	5 Pre-appointment hearing for the Chair of the Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust: consideration of evidence
	6 Scoping paper - Digital Healthcare Wales
	7 Impact of the waiting times backlog on people in Wales who are waiting for diagnosis or treatment: private informal stakeholder engagement event
	Information for participants






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

 [INSERT LOCATION]  

Meeting date: Wednesday, 29 June 2022 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 10.31

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12948 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Russell George MS (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth MS 

Gareth Davies MS 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Witnesses: Colin Dennis 

Committee Staff: 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Lowri Jones (Deputy Clerk) 

Rebekah James (Researcher) 

Dr Paul Worthington (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Mike Hedges MS and Joyce Watson MS. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Pre-appointment hearing for the role of Chair of the Welsh Ambulance 

Services NHS Trust: evidence session with the Welsh Government's 

preferred candidate  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from Colin Dennis, the Welsh Government’s 

preferred candidate for the role of Chair of the Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust. 

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 Letter from Chair, Petitions Committee to the Chair regarding P-06-1250 Open a 

full hospital facility, including an A&E department in mid Wales  

3.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.2 Letter from the Equality and Human Rights Commissioner to the Chair regarding 

the experiences from health and social care: the treatment of lower paid ethnic 

minority workers  

3.2 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.3 Letter from the Chair to Professors Kirby and Thapar with follow up questions 

after the mental health inequalities inquiry evidence session on 8 June 2022  

3.3 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.4 Response from Professor Kirby regarding follow up questions after the mental 

health inequalities inquiry evidence session on 8 June 2022  

3.4 The Committee noted the response. 

3.5 Response from Professor Thapar regarding follow up questions after the mental 

health inequalities inquiry evidence session on 8 June 2022  

3.5 The Committee noted the response. 



 

 

3.6 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to Chair, Legislation, Justice 

and Constitution Committee regarding a meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group 

for UK Health Ministers  

3.6 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.7 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing to the Chair 

regarding the launch of a consultation on Healthy Food Environment and ending 

the sale of energy drinks to children  

The Committee noted the letter and agreed to respond to the Deputy Minister. 

3.8 Letter from Russell George MS, Chair, Cross Party Group on Medical Research to 

the Minister for Economy with follow up questions from the meeting on 27 April 

2022  

3.8 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.9 Response from the Minister for Economy to Russell George MS, Chair, Cross Party 

Group on Medical Research regarding follow up questions from the meeting on 27 

April  

3.9 The Committee noted the response. 

3.10 Letter from the Chair to Public Health Wales with follow up questions after the 

mental health inequalities inquiry evidence session on 19 May 2022  

3.10 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.11 Response from Public Health Wales regarding follow up questions after the mental 

health inequalities inquiry evidence session on 19 May 2022  

3.11 The Committee noted the response. 



 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

4.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

5 Pre-appointment hearing for the Chair of the Welsh Ambulance 

Services NHS Trust: consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

5.2 The Committee would agree its report via email, prior to publication on 01 July 

2022. 

6 Scoping paper - Digital Healthcare Wales  

6.1 The Committee agreed the suggested approach to oral and written evidence 

gathering and the terms of reference. 


